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The first 2012 meeting of the IERS WG on site surveys and co-location sites took place on Apr. 25
th

  

at the Vienna International Centre, room SM6,during the EGU2012, 13:30-15:00. The meeting was 

very well attended: the list of 38 participants is given in the following Table. 

 

Participant name Institution e-mail 

Claudio Abbondanza Caltech-JPL claudio.abbondanza[at]jpl.nasa.gov 

Zuheir Altamimi IGN-France altamimi[at]ensg.ign.fr 

Nasr Alsahhaf KACST-Space geodesy centre alsahhaf[at]kacst.edu.sa 

Graham Appleby NERC-SGF gapp[at]nerc.ac.uk 

Yoaz Bar-Sever Caltech-JPL Yoaz.Bar-Sever[at]jpl.nasa.gov 

Giuseppe Bianco ASI giuseppe.bianco[at]asi.it 

Nicholas Brown Goescience Australia nicholas.brown[at]ga.gov.au 

Xavier Collilieux IGN-France xavier.collilieux[at]ign.fr 

John Dawson Goescience Australia John.Dawson[at]ga.gov.au 

Bud Donovan Honeywell-NASA NGSLR Howard.Donovan[at]honeywell.com 

Kendall Fancher NOAA-NGS kendall.fancher[at]noaa.gov 

Jake Griffiths NOAA-NGS jake.griffiths[at]noaa.gov 

Richard Gross JPL richard.gross[at]jpl.nasa.gov 

Ruediger Haas OSO-Chalmers Univ rudiger.haas[at]chalmers.se 

Tom Herring MIT tah[at]mit.edu 

Julie Horvath NASA-Honeywell julie.horvath[at]honeywell.com 

Ulla Kallio FGI-Finland ulla.kallio[at]fgi.fi 

Thomas Kluegel BKG-Wettzell kluegel[at]fs.wettzell.de 

James Long NASA-GSFC james.l.long[at]nasa.gov 

Cinzia Luceri e-GEOS-ASI cinzia.luceri[at]e-geos.it 

Chopo Ma NASA Goddard chopo.ma[at]nasa.gov 

David McCormick NASA SLR network david.r.mccormick[at]nasa.gov 

Laurent Metivier IGN-France laurent.metivier[at]ign.fr 

Guilhem Moreaux CLS gmoreaux[at]cls.fr 

Erricos C. Pavlis GEST-UMBC epavlis[at]umbc.edu 

Mike Pearlman Center for Astrophysics mpearlman[at]cfa.harvard.edu 

Markku Poutanen FGI-Finland markku.poutanen[at]fgi.fi 

Jim Ray NOAA-NGS jim.ray[at]noaa.gov 

Randall Ricklefs UT-CSR ricklefs[at]csr.utexas.edu 

Pierguido Sarti  IRA-INAF p.sarti[at]ira.inaf.it 

Ulrich Schreiber TUM-Wettzell schreiber[at]fs.wettzell.de 

Harald Schuh TU Wien harald.schuh[at]tuwien.ac.at 

Daniela Thaller AIUB thaller[at]aiub.unibe.ch 

Tonie van Dam Univ Luxembourg tonie.vandam[at]uni.lu 

Thomas Varghese NASA-Cybioms Corp. tv[at]cybioms.com 

Scott Wetzel Honeywell scott.wetzel[at]honeywell.com 

Pascal Willis IGN-IPGP France willis[at]ipgp.fr 

Matt Wilkinson NERC-SGF matwi[at]nerc.ac.uk 



The WG has been confirmed by the IERS DB held in Vienna on Sunday, 22nd April 2012, provided 

that the chart, ToR and list of members are revised. The new chart will be inspired by the analogous 

adopted by the IAG commission 1 JWG1.1 “Tie vectors and local ties to support integration of 

techniques” (http://iag.uni.lu/index.php?id=52). 

The IERS DB, following the proposal of P. Sarti, has approved a double chairmanship of the WG 

adding John Dawson (Geoscience Australia) as additional chair; he was the first WG chairman in 

the biennium 2004-2005. 

A presentation given by Pierguido Sarti summarized the last three years of activity of the WG, 

highlighting the major achievements and the problems that still remain unsolved.  

Particularly, a handbook on local tie procedures and tie vectors computation with guidelines for 

surveyors has been solicited since 2004. Nevertheless, the task cannot straightforwardly be solved 

as the procedures are highly site dependent and largely rely on the know-how of the local surveyors. 

A document containing general guidelines is still highly desirable and will be prepared and 

approved by the WG. 

The IERS DB has approved the creation of an action group (AG) to actively face some stringent 

requirement related to the archiving, standardization and availability of the local tie data. The AG 

will be operatively supported by the IGN (France) will be formed by people working at IGN with 

an advisory board created by a selection of members of the WG. IGN also aims at continuing the 

local tie survey activity once per year. Additionally, NGS (USA) has the same commitment for the 

future years. 

A presentation given by X. Collilieux illustrated the state of the art in the design of the web site for 

archiving and formatting of the local survey data. IGN aims at establishing a permanent service to 

access the relevant information and the metadata for each co-location site. 

A major shortcoming in the magnitude of the discrepancies between tie vectors and space geodetic 

solutions is related to space geodetic techniques systematic errors. Jim Ray presented a 

comprehensive overview of the state of the art on this topic. It is obvious that an improvement of 

the combination residuals requires a tight cooperation between all four IAG space geodetic services 

and the agencies/surveyors in charge of the local ties. The WG can serve here as efficient common 

forum. 

It was proposed to organize a new workshop/school on local ties and tie vector computation after 10 

years from the first one held in 2003. The location might again be Matera (Italy). Possibilities will 

be investigated in the near future. 


